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ROCKFORD TRAFFIC COMMISSION 
 

6:00 P.M., WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2017 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM “A” 2ND FLOOR 
CITY HALL BUILDING 
425 E. STATE STREET 

 
1. Request in the 10th Ward, from Angela Spencer, to establish traffic control at the 

intersection of Harney Court and 28th Street. 
  

2. Request in the 1st Ward, from Shaun Sicotte, to establish “No Parking Any Time” on the 
north side of Barrack Lane from Wishart Drive to 210’ east of Wishart Drive 
 

3. Request in the 7th Ward, from Ed Hornbeck, to establish “No Parking Any Time” on the 
east side of Kilburn Avenue from parkside Avenue to 380’ south of Parkside Avenue. 

 
4. Request in the 1st  Ward, from Dave Straube, to establish stop control at the intersection 

of Garret Lane and Maeve Lane. 
 

5. Request in the 1st  Ward, from Dave Straube, to establish stop control at the intersection 
of Garret Lane and Shay Drive. 
 

6. Request in the 1st  Ward, from Dave Straube, to establish stop control at the intersection 
of Garret Lane and Brett Place. 
 

7. Request in the 1st  Ward, from Dave Straube, to establish stop control at the intersection 
of Garret Lane and Karls Court. 
 

8. Request in the 1st  Ward, from Dave Straube, to establish stop control at the intersection 
of Garret Lane and Madeline Drive. 
 

9. Request in the 1st  Ward, from Dave Straube, to establish stop control at the intersection 
of Garret Lane and Joyce Avenue.  
 

10. Request 1st Ward, from Nicole Durkee, to establish traffic control at the intersection of 
Wishart Drive and Heather Lane.  
 

11. Election of officers for 2017-2018 Rockford Traffic Commission. 
 

 
 



From: angela spencer
To: Pablo Solares
Subject: Re: traffic commission
Date: Thursday, September 22, 2016 12:10:54 PM

Dear Mr. Solares,

I am requesting signage pertaining to the intersection of Harney Court and 28th Street. A yield
sign would suffice. 

 At the present time there are no signs on either street corner alerting a motorist to be cautious
increasing the likelihood of an accident.  There have been near misses that would not be
apparent by looking at statistics. 

I feel a yield sign on Harney Court at 28th Street would keep motorists and children at play
safer.

Sincerely, 

Angela Spencer
507 28th Street
Rockford,  IL. 61108
Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

mailto:bayougirl309@yahoo.com
mailto:Pablo.Solares@rockfordil.gov
https://overview.mail.yahoo.com/mobile/?.src=Android
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Request to establish traffic control at the 
intersection of Harney Court and 28th Street

Ward 10
®

Produced: 10/4/2016
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Request to establish traffic control at the 
intersection of Harney Court and 28th Street

Ward 10
®

Produced: 10/4/2016
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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INTERSECTION OF 28TH STREET AND HARNEY COURT
PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 2014 TO MAY 2017

COMPILED AND DRAWN BY PDS  DATE  05/10/2017
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Request to establish “No Parking Any Time” on the north side of
Barrack Lane from Wishart Drive to 210’ east of Wishart Drive

Ward 1
®
Produced: 4/27/2017

Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division

Request to establish
"NO PARKING ANY TIME"
Road Width = 28 feet
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Parking Survey Response
Barrick Lane

Survey Name Address City Zip Apt Count Choice # 1 Choice #2 No Comments
Reply

 to establish “No Parking
Any Time” on the north

side of Barrick Lane from
Wishart Drive to 210’ east

of Wishart Drive

Leave as is

Chuck Sicotte 6690 Barrick Drive Rockford 1 1
Jackie Wojcik 6728 Barrick Drive Rockford 1 1

Total 2 2 0 0
% of total 100% 0% 0%

5/10/2017
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1

Pablo Solares

From: Jeremy Carter
Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2017 11:31 AM
To: Pablo Solares
Subject: Fwd: Kilburn Ave. Parking

Can you add this letter to the packet for the Kilburn Ave item tonight.

Jeremy Carter, P.E.
Traffic Engineer
City of Rockford
(Sent from my iPhone)

Begin forwarded message:

From: <jmtirish@aol.com>
Date: May 10, 2017 at 11:01:02 AM CDT
To: <Jeremy.carter@rockfordil.gov>
Subject: Kilburn Ave. Parking

Jeremy,

In response to your solicitation for opinion on parking restrictions on Kilburn Ave. I want to
voice my strong opposition. My company owns the building at 1525 Kilburn Ave. In my opinion
parking spaces should be added as far south as possible from where the present restrictions
apply.

Sincerely,

Jim Thacker
815 715 3130

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

psolares
Typewritten text
3



30193019

16331633

31033103

16191619

30123012

16101610

31043104

30253025

30223022

16181618
30163016

28102810

15021502

16151615

3011301131153115

16071607

31153115

16111611

30093009

15121512

30173017

16101610

16241624

15321532

16201620

16181618

16161616

16141614

15361536

16191619

16031603

16231623

15311531

16151615

16071607

15351535

31043104 3024302430323032

30213021

31083108

30193019

30193019

15241524

15181518

15161516

15251525

15211521

15171517

31063106

1528152815291529

15201520

16081608

15321532

16221622

28052805

16041604

16121612

28092809

16161616

15281528

28132813

16241624

16201620

28172817
30073007

15011501

15241524

15201520

15271527

15161516

31103110
27202720

31073107 3029302931113111

17081708
3025302531033103

16281628

2902290213301330

16271627

30183018

16281628

13391339 2902290231083108 30143014

30113011

30103010

11111111

31173117

31153115

Auburn St

Kilburn Ave

Vi
rg

in
ia

 A
ve

Wallin Ave

Parkside Ave

Request to establish “No Parking Any Time” on the east side of Kilburn Avenue
 from parkside Avenue to 380’ south of Parkside Avenue

Ward 7
®
Produced: 4/27/2017

Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division

Request to establish
"NO PARKING ANY TIME"
Road Width = 40 feet

Legend
ParkingOrdinances
DESCRIPTION

1 HR PARKING

2 HR PARKING

NO PARKING ANYTIME

psolares
Typewritten text
3



Parking Survey Response
Kilburn Avenue

Survey Name Address City Zip Apt Count Choice # 1 Choice #2 No Comments
Reply

 to establish a parking
restriction of “No Parking

Any Time” on the east side
of Leslie Avenue from

Ashland Avenue to
Fairview Avenue

Leave as is

1 Jim Thacker 1527 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1
2 Ed Hornbeck 1607 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1
3 Andresws Auto Body 1615 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1
4 1520 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1
5 1610 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1
6 James O'Donnell 1618 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1
7 Reynaldo Diaz 1622 N Kilburn Rockford 1 1

Total 7 1 4 2
% of total 14% 57% 29%

5/10/2017
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Request for Service

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

Service Request #:  207686 

Service Location Information:

    

  

NMIS

CD - Neighborhood Standards

Problem Code:

Responsibility:

AREA:

Inspector:

Request Location:

Parcel ID:

Joyce Ave, Rockford, IL 61107, USA

Service Location Other:

Service Comments:

Calls

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

YesPrimary Call  0Duration: 

DpuserCall Taken By

NoContact Requested

ONLINEReceived Via:

Contact
 David  Straube

322 Joyce Ave

Rockford, IL 61107

Contact Information
Foreign No

(979)739-8414Day Phone

davidstraube@hotmail.comEmail

Stop signs for all streets on to Garrett needed

Action Date: Action Time:

Action Taken: 

Service Request was printed on: 4/4/2017 at  8:31:04AM                                                         By: psolares
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Garrett Ln
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Maeve Lane

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Maeve Lane

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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COLLISION DIAGRAM

INTERSECTION OF GARRET LANE AND MAEVE LANE
PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 2014 TO MARCH 2017
COMPILED AND DRAWN BY PDS  DATE  01/31/2017
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Request for Service

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

Service Request #:  207686 

Service Location Information:

    

  

NMIS

CD - Neighborhood Standards

Problem Code:

Responsibility:

AREA:

Inspector:

Request Location:

Parcel ID:
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Service Comments:

Calls
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NoContact Requested
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Contact
 David  Straube

322 Joyce Ave

Rockford, IL 61107

Contact Information
Foreign No

(979)739-8414Day Phone

davidstraube@hotmail.comEmail

Stop signs for all streets on to Garrett needed

Action Date: Action Time:

Action Taken: 
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Shay Drive

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane from Shay Drive to Joyce Avenue

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 2014 TO MAY 2017
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Request for Service

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

Service Request #:  207686 

Service Location Information:

    

  

NMIS

CD - Neighborhood Standards

Problem Code:

Responsibility:

AREA:

Inspector:

Request Location:

Parcel ID:

Joyce Ave, Rockford, IL 61107, USA

Service Location Other:

Service Comments:

Calls

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

YesPrimary Call  0Duration: 

DpuserCall Taken By

NoContact Requested

ONLINEReceived Via:

Contact
 David  Straube

322 Joyce Ave

Rockford, IL 61107

Contact Information
Foreign No

(979)739-8414Day Phone

davidstraube@hotmail.comEmail

Stop signs for all streets on to Garrett needed

Action Date: Action Time:

Action Taken: 

Service Request was printed on: 4/4/2017 at  8:31:04AM                                                         By: psolares
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Brett Place

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane from Shay Drive to Joyce Avenue
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Request for Service

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

Service Request #:  207686 

Service Location Information:

    

  

NMIS

CD - Neighborhood Standards

Problem Code:

Responsibility:

AREA:

Inspector:

Request Location:

Parcel ID:

Joyce Ave, Rockford, IL 61107, USA

Service Location Other:

Service Comments:

Calls

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

YesPrimary Call  0Duration: 

DpuserCall Taken By

NoContact Requested

ONLINEReceived Via:

Contact
 David  Straube

322 Joyce Ave

Rockford, IL 61107

Contact Information
Foreign No

(979)739-8414Day Phone

davidstraube@hotmail.comEmail

Stop signs for all streets on to Garrett needed

Action Date: Action Time:

Action Taken: 

Service Request was printed on: 4/4/2017 at  8:31:04AM                                                         By: psolares
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Karls Court

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane from Shay Drive to Joyce Avenue

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Request for Service

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

Service Request #:  207686 

Service Location Information:

    

  

NMIS

CD - Neighborhood Standards

Problem Code:

Responsibility:

AREA:

Inspector:

Request Location:

Parcel ID:

Joyce Ave, Rockford, IL 61107, USA

Service Location Other:

Service Comments:

Calls

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

YesPrimary Call  0Duration: 

DpuserCall Taken By

NoContact Requested

ONLINEReceived Via:

Contact
 David  Straube

322 Joyce Ave

Rockford, IL 61107

Contact Information
Foreign No

(979)739-8414Day Phone

davidstraube@hotmail.comEmail

Stop signs for all streets on to Garrett needed

Action Date: Action Time:

Action Taken: 

Service Request was printed on: 4/4/2017 at  8:31:04AM                                                         By: psolares
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Madeline Trail

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Produced: 05/01/2017

Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division

Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane from Shay Drive to Madeline Avenue

Ward 1
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Request for Service

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

Service Request #:  207686 

Service Location Information:

    

  

NMIS

CD - Neighborhood Standards

Problem Code:

Responsibility:

AREA:

Inspector:

Request Location:

Parcel ID:

Joyce Ave, Rockford, IL 61107, USA

Service Location Other:

Service Comments:

Calls

4/2/2017   9:52:35PM

YesPrimary Call  0Duration: 

DpuserCall Taken By

NoContact Requested

ONLINEReceived Via:

Contact
 David  Straube

322 Joyce Ave

Rockford, IL 61107

Contact Information
Foreign No

(979)739-8414Day Phone

davidstraube@hotmail.comEmail

Stop signs for all streets on to Garrett needed

Action Date: Action Time:

Action Taken: 

Service Request was printed on: 4/4/2017 at  8:31:04AM                                                         By: psolares
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Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane and Joyce Avenue

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division

psolares
Typewritten text
9



!"$
!"$

!"$

!"$

!"$
!"$

!"$

!"$!"$

!"$ Garrett Ln

Argus Dr

B
re

tt 
Pl

K
ar

ls
 C

t

Sh
ay

 D
r

N
 T

ra
in

er
 R

d

Samantha Ln

Jo
yc

e 
Av

e

M
ad

el
in

e 
Tr

l

Maeve Ln

Tramore Ln

Wicklow Clos

M
ill

 R
d

Request to establish stop control at the intersection of
 Garret Lane from Shay Drive to Joyce Avenue

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 2014 TO MAY 2017

COMPILED AND DRAWN BY PDS  DATE  05/01/2017
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Heather Ln

Request to establish traffic control at the intersection of
Wishart Drive and Heather Lane

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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Stone Cottage Rd

Flower Hill R
d

Request to establish traffic control at the intersection of
Wishart Drive and Heather Lane

Ward 1
®

Produced: 05/01/2017
Traffic Engineering Division

City of Rockford
Public Works
Engineering Division
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INTERSECTION OF WISHART DRIVE AND HEATHER LANE
PERIOD COVERED JANUARY 2013 TO JULY 2016

COMPILED AND DRAWN BY PDS  DATE  10/4/2016
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